

No. 08-351

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANITA ALVAREZ,
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,

PETITIONER,

v.

CHERMANE SMITH, EDMANUEL PEREZ, TYHESHA
BRUNSTON, MICHELLE WALDO, KIRK YUNKER,
AND TONY WILLIAMS,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, OHIO,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,
UTAH, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND
WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*

Solicitor General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

Deputy Solicitor General

ELDAD MALAMUTH

Ass't Attorney General

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3698

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Whichever Test The Court Applies, It Must Accommodate Widely Varying Circumstances	6
II. Even Under <i>Mathews</i> , The Judgment Below Must Be Reversed Because The Seventh Circuit Erroneously Conflated The “Innocent Owner” Defense With The State’s Need To Prove Probable Cause	13
III. The <i>Mathews</i> Test Does Not Apply To Civil Forfeiture	19
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	30
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710, No. 07-542, 2009 WL 1045962 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2009)	33
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	8
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 432 U.S. 318 (2001)	26
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	25
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	8
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	i, 6, 9, 19
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	14, 16
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822, (2002)	27
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	27
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	33
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	20
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	20
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	24
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	8
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990) . . .	22
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	20, 22, 25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	33
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23, 24, 30, 31
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	27
<i>Jones v. Takaki</i> , 38 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994)	4, 19
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	25
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	13, 17
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	16
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	20, 21, 22
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	23
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	33
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	22
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	20
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965)	25
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>People v. 1945 N. 31st St.</i> , 841 N.E.2d 928 (Ill. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	26
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000)	24
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	7
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	29
<i>Soldal v. County of Cook</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	30
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	22
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) . . .	7, 8
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. United States Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) . .	18, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	20
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	25, 27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	22
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	25, 26
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	27
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	29, 34
Statutes and Rule:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4310 (2009)	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-49(q)(4) (2008)	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-4112(c) (2008)	2
725 ILCS 150/1 <i>et seq.</i> (2008)	3
725 ILCS 150/2 (2008)	1, 32
725 ILCS 150/8 (2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

725 ILCS 150/9(B) (2008)	14
725 ILCS 150/9(G) (2008)	14, 16
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	20
